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Hemoglobin A1c Hemolysis Solution
Packing Specifications

Table 1. Packing specification

H-12H 5.6 Lx1

Intended Use

This product is used with Mindray H-120/H-120P Automated
Glycohemoglobin Analyzer. It is used for pre-treatment of blood samples
before Hemoglobin A1c (HbA1c) analysis.

Test Principle

Being mixed with whole blood samples, the product pre-processes the
samples for further analysis by breaking the cell membranes to release
hemoglobin from the erythrocytes.

Major Components
Polyoxyethylene non-ionic surfactants <0.16%
Phosphate buffer. <0.3%

Storage Conditions and Stability
+  The kit may be used up to the expiry date indicated on the label if
stored unopened at 2 to 30°C, in a well-ventilated area, away from
corrosive gas and direct sunlight.
The working temperature range of the product is consistent with
that of its applicable instruments. The open-vial validity is 100 days.
+  Forthe production date and expiry date, see the package or the label.
Applicable Instruments
This product applies to H-120 and H-120P Automated Glycohemoglobin
Analyzers manufactured by Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics
Co,, Ltd..
Material Required but not Provided
The following materials are required but not provided with the product:
Mindray manufactured measurement instruments and matched reagents,
as well as general laboratory devices.
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Sample Collection and Preparation

+  Fresh human venous whole blood samples anticoagulated with EDTA
K,, EDTA K,, lithium heparin, sodium citrate, potassium oxalate or
sodium fluoride.

+ For more information regarding the requirements for sample
collection and preparation, refer to the Operator's Manual of the
applicable instruments.

Reagent Preparation

The product is a ready-for-use reagent.

Test Procedures

1. Restore the product to usage temperature.

2. Open the external packing of the product, and connect the product
container to the instrument.

3. Follow the instructions in the Operator's Manual of the applicable
instrument to replace the reagent in the instrument, and dispose the
old reagent container properly.

For detailed information, refer to the Operator's Manual of the applicable

instrument.

Cut-off Value or Reference Intervals

N/A

Result Elaboration

N/A

Limitation

N/A

Performance Specifications

Appearance

The product is transparent liquid without deposits, suspended grains

or flocks.

Warnings and Precautions

«  For in-vitro diagnostic use only. For laboratory professional use.

+  Read the instruction for use carefully before use, and use the product
according to the instructions.

+  The product is transparent liquid without deposits, suspended grains
or flocks. If it gets polluted or affected by other factors and becomes
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abnormal, stop using it and replace it with a normal one.

Do not mix reagents of different batches.

If the reagent is frozen, thaw the frozen reagent at room temperature
and ensure it is thoroughly mixed before using it.

The sample analysis may be impacted by various factors, including
the use of expired or ineffective reagents, mixing reagents with
third-party products, combining residue from an old container with
newly-opened reagents, and using reagents outside of their specified
conditions.

Do not take the product into mouth. If you accidentally ingest the
product, seek medical treatment immediately.

Avoid exposure to skin. If you accidentally spill the product on your
skin, wash it off with plenty of water immediately.

Avoid exposure to eyes. If you accidentally spill the product into your
eyes, wash it off with plenty of water immediately, and seek medical
treatment if necessary.

Confirm the integrity of the package before use. Do not use the
reagents with damaged packages. The results cannot be assured
when the reagents are stored at inappropriate conditions.

If the reagents are opened unintentionally before use, they shall be
used as soon as possible.

Disposal of waste liquid and materials should be in accordance with
local guidelines.

The Material Safety Data Sheet (SDS) is available upon request.

Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to the device shall
be reported to the manufacturer and the competent authority of the
country in which the user and/or the patient is established.

References

N/A
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Symbols
Batch code Use-by date Temperature limit
Authorized Manufacturer In vitro diagnostic

representative in the
European Community

Y
Cli] ZAN
[ ]
Keep away
from sunlight
Consult instructions  (Indicates a medical
for use device that needs

protection from
light source)

e [uol

European Unique device
Conformity identifier

medical device

Catalogue number

Approval Date of the Instructions for Use
2025-06
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Solution hémolysante pour hémoglobine Alc

Caractéristiques d’emballage

Tableau 1. Caractéristique d'emballage

Modele Caractéristique d’emballage
H-12H 5,6 Lx1

Usage prévu

Ce produit est utilisé avec I'analyseur automatique de glycohémoglobine

Mindray H-120/H-120P. Il est utilisé pour le pré-traitement des

échantillons sanguins avant I'analyse de 'hémoglobine A1c (HbA1c).

Principe du test

Mélangé avec des échantillons de sang complet, le produit pré-traite

les échantillons pour la suite de I'analyse en brisant les membranes

cellulaires pour libérer I'hémoglobine des érythrocytes.

Composants principaux

Tensioactifs polyoxyéthyléne non ioniques <0,16 %

Tampon phosphate <03%

Conditions de stockage et stabilité

+  Le kit peut étre utilisé jusqu'a la date de péremption indiquée sur
I'étiquette s'il est conservé non ouvert entre 2 °C et 30 °C, dans un
endroit bien ventilé, a I'abri des gaz corrosifs et de la lumiére directe
du soleil.

+ La plage de température de travail du produit est cohérente avec
celle de ses instruments applicables. La validité du flacon ouvert
est de 100 jours.

+  Pour la date de production et la date d’expiration, reportez-vous a
I'emballage ou a I'étiquette.

Instruments applicables

Ce produit s'applique aux analyseurs automatiques de glycohémoglobine

H-120 et H-120P fabriqués par Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics

Co., Ltd.

Matériel nécessaire, mais non fourni

Les matériaux suivants sont nécessaires mais ne sont pas fournis avec
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le produit : Instruments de mesure fabriqués par Mindray et réactifs

correspondants, ainsi qu'appareils de laboratoire généraux.

Prélevement et préparation des échantillons

+  Echantillons de sang complet veineux humain frais anticoagulés
avec de 'EDTA K, de 'EDTA K, de I'héparine de lithium, du citrate de
sodium, de l'oxalate de potassium ou du fluorure de sodium.

+ Pour plus d'informations sur les exigences relatives au prélevement
et préparation des échantillons, reportez-vous au manuel de
l'opérateur des instruments applicables.

Préparation du réactif

Le produit est un réactif prét a I'emploi.

Procédure de test

1. Rétablissez la température d'utilisation du produit.

2. Ouvrez I'emballage externe du produit et connectez le récipient de
produit a l'instrument.

3. Suivez les instructions du manuel de l'opérateur de linstrument
applicable pour remplacer le réactif dans linstrument et jetez
correctement l'ancien récipient de réactif.

Pour des informations détaillées, reportez-vous au manuel de l'opérateur

de l'instrument applicable.

Valeur seuil ou intervalle de référence

S/0

Elaboration de résultats

S/0

Limites

S/0

Caractéristiques de performances

Apparence

Le produit est transparent sans dépéts, ni particules en suspension, ni

floculation.

Averti et pré

«  Pour le diagnostic in vitro uniquement. Pour un usage professionnel
en laboratoire.

+  Lisez attentivement les instructions d'utilisation avant utilisation et
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utilisez le produit conformément aux instructions.

+  Le produit est transparent sans dépdts, ni particules en suspension,
ni floculation. S'il est contaminé ou affecté par d’autres facteurs et
devient anormal, cessez de I'utiliser et remplacez-le par un normal.

+ Ne mélangez pas les réactifs de lots différents.

+  Si le réactif est congelé, décongelez le réactif a température
ambiante et assurez-vous qu'il soit bien mélangé avant de ['utiliser.

+ Lanalyse des échantillons peut étre affectée par divers facteurs,
notamment I'utilisation de réactifs périmés ou inefficaces, le
mélange de réactifs avec des produits tiers, la combinaison de
résidus d'un ancien récipient avec des réactifs récemment ouverts
et 'utilisation de réactifs en dehors de leurs conditions spécifiées.

+  Ne mettez pas le produit dans la bouche. Si vous ingérez
accidentellement le produit, consultez immédiatement un médecin.

+ Eviteztoute exposition de la peau. Si vous renversez accidentellement
le produit sur votre peau, rincez-le immédiatement a grande eau.

+  Evitez toute exposition des yeux. Si le produit entre accidentellement
en contact avec vos yeux, lavez-les abondamment a l'eau et
consultez un médecin si nécessaire.

+  Confirmez l'intégrité de 'emballage avant utilisation. N'utilisez pas
les réactifs dont 'emballage est endommagé. Les résultats ne
peuvent pas étre garantis lorsque les réactifs sont stockés dans des
conditions inappropriées.

+  Siles réactifs sont ouverts involontairement avant utilisation, ils
doivent étre utilisés dés que possible.

+  Lélimination des déchets liquides et matériels doit étre conforme
aux directives locales.

+  La fiche de données de sécurité du matériel (FDSM) est disponible
sur demande.

+  Tout incident grave qui s’est produit au cours de la manipulation de
I'appareil doit étre signalé au fabricant et a I'autorité compétente du
pays dans lequel 'utilisateur et/ou le patient est établi.

Références

S/0
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Symboles

Code du lot Date limite Limite de
d'utilisation température
Représentant agréé Fabricant Dispositif médical
pour la Communauté de diagnostic in
européenne vitro
K [REF]
()
_—r N~
[:E] AN
[ ]
Consulter les Teniralabridela  Référence catalogue
instructions d'utilisation lumiere du soleil
(Indique qu'un
dispositif médical
doit étre protégé de
la lumiére du soleil)
Conformité Identifiant unique du
européenne dispositif

Date d'approbation du mode d'emploi
06-2025
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Solucion de hemdlisis para Hemoglobina Alc
Especificaciones del embalaje

Tabla 1. Especifi del embalaj
Modelo Especificaciones del embalaje
H-12H 561x1

Uso previsto
Esteproductoseusaconelanalizadorautomatizado de glucohemoglobina
H-120/H-120P de Mindray. Se utiliza para el tratamiento previo de
muestras de sangre antes del andlisis de hemoglobina A1c (HbA1c).
Principios de la prueba

Mezclado con muestras de sangre completa, el producto preprocesa las

muestras para su posterior andlisis rompiendo las membranas celulares

para liberar hemoglobina de los eritrocitos.

Componentes principales

Tensioactivos no iénicos de polioxietileno.. <0,16 %

Solucién amortiguadora de fosfato. <0,3 %

Condiciones de al 1amiento y estabilidad

+  El kit puede utilizarse hasta la fecha de caducidad indicada en la
etiqueta si se almacena sin abrira entre 2 °Cy 30 °C, en un lugar bien
ventilado, lejos de gases corrosivos y de la luz solar directa.

+  Elintervalo de temperatura de funcionamiento del producto se
corresponde con el de los instrumentos aplicables. La validez del vial
abierto es de 100 dias.

+  Para ver la fecha de fabricacion y la fecha de caducidad, consulte el
envase o la etiqueta del producto.

Instrumentos aplicables

Este producto se usa con los analizadores automatizados de

glucohemoglobina H-120 y H-120P fabricados por Shenzhen Mindray

Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.

Materiales requeridos pero no suministrados

Los siguientes materiales son necesarios pero no se suministran con el
producto: Instrumentos de medicién y reactivos compatibles de Mindray,
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asi como dispositivos de laboratorio generales.

Recopilacion y preparacion de muestras

+  Muestras de sangre completa venosa humana reciente
anticoaguladas con EDTA K,, EDTA K,, heparina de litio, citrato de
sodio, oxalato de potasio o fluoruro de sodio.

+ Para obtener mas informacion sobre los requisitos para la
recopilacion y preparacion de muestras, consulte el manual del
operador de los instrumentos aplicables.

Preparacion de reactivos

El producto es un reactivo listo para usar.

Procedimiento de prueba

1. Restablezca el producto a la temperatura de uso.

2. Abra el embalaje externo del producto y conecte el envase del
producto al instrumento.

3. Siga las instrucciones del manual del operador del instrumento
aplicable para reemplazar el reactivo en el instrumento y deseche
correctamente el envase del reactivo antiguo.

Para obtener informacién mas detallada, consulte el manual del operador

del instrumento aplicable.

Valor de corte o intervalos de referencia

N/A

Elaboracion de resultados

N/A

Limitaciones

N/A

Especificaciones de rendimiento

Estado fisico

El producto es un liquido transparente sin depésitos, granulos

suspendidos ni acimulos.

Advertencias y precauciones

+  Solo para su uso en diagnésticos in vitro. Para uso profesional en
laboratorio.

+  Antes de utilizar el producto, lea atentamente las instrucciones
de uso y utilice el producto Unicamente de acuerdo con dichas
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instrucciones.

« El producto es un liquido transparente sin depdsitos, granulos
suspendidos ni acimulos. Si estda contaminado o se ha visto
afectado por otros factores y se determina que tiene un estado
anomalo, no lo use y sustitiyalo por uno normal.

+ No mezcle reactivos de diferentes lotes.

«  Si el reactivo esta congelado, descongele el reactivo a temperatura
ambiente y asegurese de que esté bien mezclado antes de usarlo.

»  El andlisis de la muestra puede verse afectado por varios factores,
incluido el uso de reactivos vencidos o ineficaces, la mezcla de
reactivos con productos de terceros, la combinacion de residuos de
un envase antiguo con reactivos recién abiertos y el uso de reactivos
en condiciones distintas a las especificadas.

*  No llevarse el producto a la boca. Si accidentalmente se ingiere el
producto, se debe buscar asistencia médica inmediatamente.

«  Evite la exposicion a la piel. Si accidentalmente le cae producto en la
piel, ldvese inmediatamente con abundante agua.

«  Evite la exposicion a los ojos. Si accidentalmente le cae producto en
los ojos, laveselos inmediatamente con abundante agua y busque
asistencia médica si es necesario.

+ Confirme la integridad del envase antes de usarlo. No utilice
los reactivos con envases dafiados. Los resultados no pueden
garantizarse cuando los reactivos se almacenan en condiciones
inadecuadas.

«  Silosreactivos se abren involuntariamente antes de su uso, deberan
utilizarse lo antes posible.

«  El desecho de los residuos liquidos y materiales debe realizarse de
acuerdo con las directrices locales.

+  La hoja de datos de seguridad (SDS) del material esta disponible
previa solicitud.

« Cualquier incidente grave que se produzca en relacién con el
dispositivo se notificara al fabricante y a la autoridad competente del
pais en el que se encuentre el usuario o el paciente.

Referencias

N/A
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Simbolos

Cadigo del lote

Representante
autorizado en la
Comunidad Europea

Cld]

Consultar las
instrucciones de uso

C€

Conformidad
con la legislacion
europea

-

Fecha de caducidad

il

Fabricante

<
E

Mantener alejado
de la luz solar
(indica que se trata
de un dispositivo
médico que necesita
proteccion de las
fuentes de luz)

uDI

Identificador tnico
del dispositivo

Limite de temperatura

Dispositivo médico
de diagnostico in
vitro

Numero de catalogo

Fecha de aprobacion de las instrucciones de uso

06-2025

06-2025
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Soluzione di emolisi per emoglobina Alc

Specifiche della confezione

Tabella1.  Specifiche della confezione

H-12H 56Lx1

Uso previsto

Questo prodotto viene utilizzato con I'Analizzatore automatico di
glicoemoglobina H-120/H-120P Mindray. Viene utilizzato per il
pretrattamento dei campioni di sangue prima dell'analisi dell'emoglobina
Alc (HbA1c).

Principio analitico

Quando viene miscelato con campioni di sangue intero, il prodotto pre-
tratta i campioni per un'ulteriore analisi rompendo le membrane cellulari
per consentire il rilascio di emoglobina dagli eritrociti.

Componenti principali

Surfattanti non ionici poliossietilene: <0,16%
Tampone fosfato <0,3%
Condizioni di conservazione e stabilita

+ 1l kit puo essere utilizzato fino alla data di scadenza indicata

sull'etichetta se conservato chiuso a una temperatura compresa tra
2 e 30 °C, in un luogo ben ventilato, lontano da gas corrosivi e luce
solare diretta.

+ Lintervallo di temperatura di esercizio del prodotto & coerente con
quello degli strumenti applicabili. La validita del flaconcino aperto
e di 100 giorni.

+  Perla data di produzione e |a data di scadenza, vedere la confezione
o l'etichetta.

Strumenti applicabili

Questo prodotto si applica agli Analizzatori automatici di glicoemoglobina

H-120 e H-120P prodotti da Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics

Co., Ltd.
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Materiali necessari ma non forniti

| seguenti materiali sono necessari ma non forniti con il prodotto:

strumenti di misurazione prodotti da Mindray e relativi reagenti, oltre che

dispositivi generali di laboratorio.

Raccolta e preparazione del campione

«  Campioni di sangue intero venoso umano fresco anticoagulato con
EDTA K, EDTAK,, litio eparina, sodio citrato, ossalato di potassio o
fluoruro di sodio.

«  Per ulteriori informazioni sui requisiti per la raccolta e preparazione
del campione, fare riferimento al Manuale dell'operatore degli
strumenti applicabili.

Preparazione dei reagenti

Il prodotto & un reagente pronto all'uso.

Metodi analitici

1. Riportare il prodotto alla temperatura di utilizzo.

2. Aprire la confezione esterna del prodotto e collegare il contenitore
del prodotto allo strumento.

3. Seguire le istruzioni nel Manuale dell'operatore dello strumento
applicabile per sostituire il reagente nello strumento e smaltire
correttamente il vecchio contenitore del reagente.

Per informazioni dettagliate, consultare il Manuale dell'operatore dello

strumento applicabile.

Valore di cut-off o intervallo di riferimento

N/A

Elaborazione dei risultati

N/A

Limite

N/A

Specifiche di prestazione

Aspetto

Il prodotto & un liquido trasparente privo di depositi, grani in sospensione
o fiocchi.
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Avvertenze e precauzioni

Solo per uso diagnostico in vitro. Per uso professionale in laboratorio.
Leggere attentamente le istruzioni per l'uso prima dell'uso e utilizzare
il prodotto secondo le istruzioni.

Il prodotto e un liquido trasparente privo di depositi, grani in
sospensione o fiocchi. Se il prodotto viene inquinato o influenzato
da altri fattori e diventa anomalo, interromperne l'uso e sostituirlo
con uno normale.

Non mescolare reagenti di lotti diversi.

Se il reagente e congelato, scongelare il reagente a temperatura
ambiente e assicurarsi che sia ben miscelato prima dell'uso.
L'analisi del campione puo essere influenzata da vari fattori, tra cui
l'uso di reagenti scaduti o inefficaci, la miscelazione di reagenti
con prodotti di terze parti, la combinazione di residui di un vecchio
contenitore con reagenti appena aperti e I'utilizzo di reagenti al di
fuori delle condizioni specificate.

Non assumere il prodotto in bocca. In caso di ingestione accidentale
del prodotto, consultare immediatamente un medico.

Evitare I'esposizione alla pelle. In caso di contatto accidentale del
prodotto con la pelle, lavarlo via immediatamente con abbondante
acqua.

Evitare |'esposizione agli occhi. In caso di contatto accidentale con
gli occhi, lavarlo via immediatamente con abbondante acqua e, se
necessario, consultare un medico.

Prima dell'uso, verificare l'integrita della confezione. Non utilizzare i
reagenti se le confezioni sono danneggiate. | risultati non possono
essere garantiti quando i reagenti vengono conservati in condizioni
inadeguate.

Se i reagenti vengono aperti involontariamente prima dell'uso,
devono essere utilizzati il piu presto possibile.

Per lo smaltimento dei liquidi e materiali di scarto € necessario
attenersi alle normative locali.

La scheda di dati di sicurezza dei materiali (SDS) & disponibile su
richiesta.

Eventuali incidenti gravi verificatisi in relazione al dispositivo devono
essere segnalati al produttore e all'autorita competente del paese in
cui ha sede I'utente e/o in cui vive il paziente.
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Riferimenti

N/A

Simboli
Codice del lotto Data di scadenza Limite di temperatura
Rappresentante Produttore Dispositivo medico

autorizzato nella
Comunita Europea

BH 2K

Consultare il manuale Proteggere dalla Numero di catalogo
diistruzioni per 'uso  luce diretta del sole

(Indica un prodotto

medicale che deve

essere protetto da

sorgenti luminose)

( € uDlI

diagnostico in vitro

Conformita Identificativo univoco
europea del dispositivo
Data di approvazione delle istruzioni per 'uso
06-2025
06-2025 16/30
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Hemoglobin A1c Hemoliz Soliisyonu
Ambalaj Ozellikleri
Tablo 1. Ambalaj 6zelligi

H-12H 5,6 Lx1

Kullanim Amaci
Bu (riin Mindray H-120/H-120P Otomatik Glikohemoglobin Analizérii
ile birlikte kullanilir. Hemoglobin A1c (HbA1c) analizinden énce kan
numunelerinin &n iglemi igin kullanilir.
Test ilkesi
Tam kan numuneleriyle karistirilan diriin, hemoglobini eritrositlerden ayirip
serbest birakmak igin hiicre membranlarini pargalayarak numuneleri
daha sonra yapilacak analizler igin 6n isleme tabi tutar.
Ana Bilegenler
Polioksietilen iyonik olmayan yiizey aktif maddeler......................... < %0,16
Fosfat tamponu < %0,3
Depolama Kosullar ve Stabilite
Kit iyi havalandirilan bir alanda, asindirici gazlardan ve dogrudan
glines 1s1§indan uzakta, 2 ile 30°C arasinda agilmadan saklandigi
takdirde etikette belirtilen son kullanma tarihine kadar kullanilabilir.
Uriiniin galigma sicakhgi araligi, uygulanabilir aletlerinin calisma
sicakh@ aralidi ile tutarhdir. Uriin agildiktan sonra kullanim siiresi
100 gunddr.
Uretim tarihi ve son kullanma tarihi i¢in ambalaja veya etikete bakin.
Uygulanablllr Aletler
Oriin, Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd. tarafindan
tretilen H-120 ve H-120P Otomatik Glikohemoglobin Analizérleri igin
gegcerlidir.
Gereken Ancak Tedarik Edilmeyen Malzemeler
Asagidaki materyaller gereklidir ancak driinle birlikte sunulmamaktadir:
Mindray tarafindan Uretilen &lgim cihazlari ve uyumlu reaktiflerin yani
sira genel laboratuvar cihazlari.
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Numune Toplama ve Hazirlama

+ insandan alinmig; EDTA K, EDTA K,, lityum heparin, sodyum sitrat,
potasyum oksalat veya sodyum floriir ile antikoagiile edilmis taze
venoz tam kan numuneleri.

+ Numune toplama ve hazirlama gereklilikleri hakkinda daha fazla bilgi
icin ilgili cihazlarin Kullanici Kilavuzuna bakin.

Reaktif Hazirlama
Uriin kullanima hazir reaktif.

Test Yontemleri

1. Uriind kullanim sicakligina getirin.

2. Uriiniin dig ambalajini agin ve {riin kabini cihaza baglayin.

3. Cihazdaki reaktifi degistirmek icin ilgili cihazin Kullanici Kilavuzundaki
talimatlari izleyin ve eski reaktif kabini uygun sekilde atin.

Ayrintili bilgi icin ilgili cihazin Kullanici Kilavuzuna bakin.

Sinir Deger veya Referans Aralig

Yok

Sonug Detaylandirma

Yok

Kisitlamalar

Yok

Performans Ozellikleri

Goriiniim

Uriin; tortu, asili tanecik veya gokelti igermeyen seffaf bir sividir.

Uyari ve Onlemler

+ Sadece in vitro tani amagli kullanim igindir. Laboratuvarda
profesyonel kullanim igindir.
Kullanmadan 6nce kullanim talimatini dikkatlice okuyunuz ve triinu
talimatlara uygun olarak kullaniniz.
Uriin; tortu, asili tanecik veya ¢okelti icermeyen seffaf bir sividir.
Uriiniin kirlenmesi veya diger faktérlerden etkilenmesi ve anormal
hale gelmesi durumunda kullanmayi birakin ve normal bir drin ile
degistirin.
Farkli partilerin reaktiflerini karistirmayin.
Eger reaktif donmussa, donmus reaktifi oda sicakliginda ¢6zdiriin ve
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kullanmadan 6nce iyice karistirildigindan emin olun.

Numune analizi, son kullanma tarihi gegmis veya etkisiz reaktiflerin
kullanilmasi, reaktiflerin Gglinci taraf Griinlerle karistiriimasi, eski
bir kaptaki kalintilarin yeni agilmis reaktiflerle birlestirilmesi ve
reaktiflerin belirtilen kosullarin diginda kullaniimasi gibi gesitli
faktorlerden etkilenebilir.

Uriinii agziniza almayin. Uriinii yanlighkla yutarsaniz derhal tibbi
tedaviye basvurun.

Cildinizin Griine maruz kalmasina izin vermeyin. Uriinii yanhslkla
cildinize dokerseniz derhal bol suyla yikayin.

Gézlerinizin Grline maruz kalmasina izin vermeyin. Uriinii yanhiglikla
goziiniize dokerseniz hemen bol suyla yikayin ve gerekirse tibbi
tedaviye basvurun.

Lutfen kullanmadan 6nce ambalajin saglam oldugundan emin olun.
Ambalaji hasar gormis reaktifleri kullanmayin. Reaktifler uygun
olmayan kosullarda saklandiginda sonuglar garanti edilemez.
Reaktifler kullanilmadan 6nce yanliglikla agilirsa, mimkiin olan en
kisa siirede kullaniimalidir.

Atik sivi ve malzemeler, yerel yonetmeliklere uygun olarak bertaraf
edilmelidir.

Malzeme Guivenlik Veri Formu (SDS) istek tizerine mevcuttur.
Cihazla ilgili olarak meydana gelen herhangi bir ciddi olay, ureticiye ve
kullanicinin ve/veya hastanin ikamet ettigi ilkenin yetkili makamina
bildirilmelidir.

Referanslar

Yok

Semboller

“

Seri kodu Son kullanma tarihi Sicaklik siniri
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]
Avrupa Uretici in vitro tibbi tani
Toplulugundaki yetkili cihazi
temsilci

[ 2%

Giines 1s1gindan uzak
tutun

Kullanim talimatlarina (Giinesten korunmasi

basvurun gereken bir tibbi cihazi
belirtir)
Avrupa Essiz Aygit
Uygunlugu Tanimlayicisi

Katalog numarasi

Kullanim Talimatlarinin Onay Tarihi
06-2025
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FeMonuaupyiowuii pacTeop Ansa remorno6uHa Alc
YnakoBouHble cneyudmKaumum

Ta6nuual. YnakoBouHasi cneuyucukauyms

Mogenb YnakoBouHas cneyudmkauus
H-12H 5,6 nx1
HasHaueHue

[laHHbIV MPOAYKT UCMONb3yeTcs B aBTOMaTUYECKOM aHanuaaTope
rankoremorno6uHa Mindray H-120/H-120P. OH ucnonbsyetcs Ans
npeABapuTenbHOW 06paboTKN Npo6 KPOBW Mepej aHalu3oM Ha
remorno6uH Alc (HbA1c).

MpuvHUMN aHanusa

Mpu cMeLLnBaHUM ¢ NPo6amMu LieNbHOM KPOBU MPOAYKT NpefBapuUTenbHO

o6pabaTtbiBaeT Npobbl AN1s AanbHENLEro aHann3a, pa3érusas MeM6paHbl

KIIETOK A/ BbICBOBOXAEHUS reMOrnobuHa 13 3puTpoLuTOB.

OCHOBHbI€ KOMIMOHEHTbI

MonuokcnatuneH-HenoHoreHHble MNAB <0,16%

®ocdaTHbIn Gydep <0,3%

YcnoBus xpaHeHusi M cTaBUNbHOCTL

+ Ha6op MOXHO UCNoONb30BaTb A0 UCTEYEHUS] CPOKA FOJHOCTH,
yKa3aHHOTo Ha 3TUKETKe, MPU YCII0BUN XPaHEHUS B 3aKPbITOM BUAE
npu Temnepatype oT 2 Ao 30 °C B XOPOLLO BEHTUIMPYEMOM MeCTe,
3alMLEHHOM OT BO3AEMCTBUA arpecCcuBHbIX rasoB U NPAMbIX
COJTHEYHbIX Nyyeit.

+ [uanasoH pabouyux TemnepaTyp NpoAyKTa COOTBETCTByeT
fAnanasoHy ANA NPUMeHUMbIX NpU6opoB. CPOK roaHOCTH B
OTKpbITOM tnakoHe coctaBnsieT 100 AHeil.

+ [laTa Nnpou3BOACTBA U CPOK FOAHOCTU YKasaHbl Ha yNakoBKE Uu
ITUKETKe.

MpuMennMBble NpuGopb!

[aHHbIil NPOAYKT NPUMEHUM B aBTOMaTUYECKUX aHanusaTopax

rnvkoremorno6uHa cepuit H-120 n H-120P npousBofcTBa KOMMNaHUu

Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.
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HeoGxoauMble MaTepuanbl, KOTOpble He NpefiCcTaBeHbl B HaGope

Cnegytolwve matepuanbl HEO6XOAUMbI, HO HE BK/IOYEHbI B KOMMIEKT

NnocTaBKW: M3amepuTenbHble NPUGOPbI, MPOU3BOAUMbIE KOMMaHWel

Mindray, v conyTCcTBYtOLLME peareHTbl, a Takke abopaTopHble NpU6opbI

06LLEero HasHaueHus.

OT60p 1 NoAroToBKa nNpo6

+  Ceexas LienbHas BEHO3HaA KPOBb YesloBeKa C aHTukoarynaHtom K,
SATA, K, SAATA, MUTHIA-renapuMHOM, LUTPATOM HaTpusi, OKCanaTom
Kanusi unm GTopuAOM HaTpUs.

+  [JononHuTenbHylo MHGoOpMaLMo 0 TpeGoBaHUSAX K OT6OpY U
noAroToBke Mpo6 CM. B PYKOBOACTBE MO 3dKCMJyaTayun
NPVMEHNMBbIX MPUGOPOB.

MoproToBka peareHToB

MpoayKT NpeAcTaBnsieT co60M peareHT, FOTOBbIV K UCNOMb30BaHMI0.

MeTopauka TecTUpoBaHus

1. Y6epuTecb, YTO TemnepaTypa MNPOAYKTa HaXoAUTCA B pamKax
yKasaHHOro A0nycTUMOro inanasoHa Ans UCMOob30BaHuS.

2. OTKpoWTe BHELWHIOW YNakoBKYy MpoAyKTa W MNOACOefUHUTE
KOHTelHep NpoayKTa K aHanusartopy.

3. [na 3aMeHbl peareHTa B aHanusatope W Hagnexatien
YTUNMU3aLMM UCMOIb30BaHHOMO KOHTEHepa C peareHToM cnefynte
MHCTPYKLMAM B PyKOBOACTBE MO 3KCM/yaTaLMn COOTBETCTBYHOLLErO
npuéopa.

JononHnTenbHyo nHbopMaLmMio CM. B PyKOBOACTBE MO aKCMnayaTaLmm

COOTBETCTBYHOLLEro npuéopa.

3HaueHue oTceuku unu pechepeHTHbIN MHTepBan

OTcyTeTByOT

O6pa6oTka pe3ynbTaToB

OTcyTcTBYOT

OrpaHuyeHue

OTcyTcTByOT

PaGouue xapakTepucTUK1

BHelwuHuiA Bug,
MpoayKT nNpeacTaBnseT coboi NpPo3payvyHyto XUAKOCTb 6e3 ocaaka,
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B3BELLEHHbIX YaCTUL, UK XNIOMbEB.
MpepynpexpaeHns U Mepbl NPef0CTOPOXXHOCTH

Tonbko ANS AMArHOCTUKM in vitro. Ana npodeccuoHanbHoro
NpVIMeHeHWs B Ta6opaTopusX.

Mepes HayanoM pa6oTbl BHUMATENIbHO MPOYTUTE UHCTPYKLMIO MO
MPUMEHEHMIO N UCMOJb3YiATe MPOAYKT COrMacHO yKasaHUsAM.
MpoayKT npefcTaBnseT cCo60M NPO3PaUHyHO XNAKOCTL 6e3 0caaKa,
B3BELUEHHbIX YacTul Uam xaonbes. Ecnn npoAykT 3arpAsHeH
vnu 6bin NoABEpXeH BO3ENUCTBUIO APYrUX GakTopoB u cTan
HenpurofHbIM, NpeKkpaTuTe ero UCMosib30BaHNe 1 3aMeHNTe ero.
He ponyckaiTe cMelLMBaHNUA peareHToB U3 PasHbIX NapTuii.

Ecnn peareHT 3aMOpoOXeH, pa3MOpo3bTe ero Npu KOMHaTHO
TemnepaTtype 1 y6eAnTeCh, YTO OH TLLATeIbHO NepemellaH nepea
MCnonb3oBaHneM.

Ha aHanus npo6 MoryT BAuUsATb pas3finuyHble hakTopbl, BKIOYas
MCMob30BaHNe NMPOCPOYEHHbIX MU HEIPDEKTUBHBIX peareHToB,
CMellVBaHWe peareHTOB C MPOAYKTaMu APYrux NpousBoauTene,
06bejUHeHNe 0CTaTKOB U3 UCMONIb30BAHHOTO KOHTENHepa C BHOBb
BCKPbITbIMW peareHTamu, a TakxKe UCMob30BaHNe peareHToB B
HapyLLeHWe YKa3aHHbIX YCIIOBUA.

N3beraiTe nomajjaHua npoaykta B poT. B cnyuae
HernpejHaMepeHHOro NpornaTbiBaHUSA NPOAYKTa HEMELNEeHHO
06paTUTECh 338 MEANLIMHCKON MOMOLLbIO.

He ponyckaiiTe nonagaHus Ha Koxy. [pn cnyyaitHom nonagaHumn
NPOAYKTa Ha KOXY HeMe//IeHHO CMOMTE ero 60/1bLIMM KOIMYECTBOM
BOfbI.

He ponyckaiite nonapaHus B rnasa. [pu cnyyaitHoOM nonagaHumn
npoAyKTa B rna3a HeMeAsI€EHHO MPOMOiTe UX 6ONbWNM
KOMMYEeCTBOM BOJbl U NPN HEO6X0AMMOCTU o6paTuTech 3a
MeAULIMHCKO MOMOLLbHO.

Mepea ncnonb3oBaHueM y6eAnTeCh B LIENIOCTHOCTM yNaKoBKK.
3anpewaeTca UCNONb30BaTb peareHTbl C NOBPEXAEHHON
ynakoBKoi. PesynbTaTbhl aHannM3a MOryT okasaTbcH
HeAO0CTOBEPHbIMU, €CNN peareHTbl XpaHWINCh B HEMOAXOAALLNX
YCNOBUAX.

B cnyyae HenpeaHamMepeHHOro BCKPbITMA peareHTa Ao
MCMoNib30BaHNSA HEO6XOAMMO UCMOMb30BaTh €ro Kak MOXHO
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cKopee.

+ YTunusauyua oTpaboTaHHbIX XUAKOCTEN U MaTepuanoB Jo/mKHa
OCYLLECTBASTLCA B COOTBETCTBUM C MECTHBIMU PEKOMEHALIMAMN.

+ Macnopt 6e3onacHocTu matepuana (MBM) npepocTaBnsieTcs no
3anpocy.

+ 0O no6oM cepbe3HOM MPOUCLIECTBUM, CBA3AHHOM C YCTPOMCTBOM,
cneayet COOGLWMUTL U3FOTOBUTENb U KOMMETEHTHOMY OpraHy
CTpaHbl, B KOTOPOIt HaXoAATCS NoNb30BaTeNb U/UN NaLWeHT.

CnucoK niMTepaTtypbl

OtcyTcTBytOT

0Go3HaueHus

Kog naptum Cpok rogHocT TemnepaTtypHble
orpaHu4yeHunsa
YNOMHOMOYEHHbIN Wsrotosutens MepauuuHckoe
npegcraBuTesb YCTPOICTBO ANS
B CooTBeTCcTBUE AWarHoCTUKM in vitro
eBponencknum
cTaHaapTam
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CM. MHCTpYKLMIO MO Bepeyb ot Homep no karanory
MCNOMb30BaHNIO COJTHEYHbIX J1yyeit
(ykasblBaeT Ha To,
YTO MeJIULIMHCKOe
YCTPOMCTBO
HYX[laeTcAa B 3aliuTe
OT UCTOYHMKa CBETa)

C€ uDI

CooTBeTcTBUE YHuKanbHbIN
€BponeicKum naeHTuduKaTop
cTaHpapTam ycTpoincTBa

[laTa yTBepXAeHNSt UHCTPYKLUN MO0 NPUMEHEHNIO
06.2025
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Solugao de hemdlise para hemoglobina Alc

Especificagdes da embalagem

Tabela 1. Especificagées da embalagem

Modelo Especificagoes da embalagem
H-12H 56 Lx1

Uso previsto
Este produto se aplica ao Analisador Automatizado de Hemoglobina
Glicada H-120/H-120P da Mindray. E usado para pré-tratamento das
amostras de sangue antes da analise de hemoglobina A1c (HbA1c).
Principio do teste
Quando misturado com amostra de sangue total, o produto prepara as
amostras para andlise rompendo as membranas celulares para liberar a
hemoglobina dos eritrdcitos.
Composigao do produto
Surfatantes ndo idnicos de polioXietileno. ... <0,16%
Tampao fosfato <0,3%
Condigoes de armazenamento e estabilidade
+ O kit fechado pode ser utilizado até a data de validade indicada no
rétulo, desde que armazenado de forma adequada, entre 2 e 30 °C,
em ambiente bem ventilado e afastado de gases corrosivos e luz
direta.
A faixa de temperatura de operacéo do produto é compativel com a
dos instrumentos recomendados. Apds aberto, a validade do frasco
é de 100 dias.
Para obter a data de fabricagdo e a data de validade do produto,
consulte a embalagem ou o rétulo.
Instrumentos aplicaveis
Este produto se aplica aos analisadores automaticos de hemoglobina
glicada H-120 e H-120P fabricados pela Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical
Electronics Co., Ltd.
Material necessario mas nao fornecido
Os seguintes materiais sdo necessarios, mas nédo sdo fornecidos com
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o produto: Equipamento de medigéo e reagentes correspondentes ao
modelo do analisador, fabricados pela Mindray, além de dispositivos
gerais de laboratorio.

Coleta e preparagao de amostras

+  Amostras de sangue total venoso humano fresco, anticoaguladas
com EDTA K,, EDTA K, heparina de litio, citrato de s6dio, oxalato de
potassio ou fluoreto de sédio.

+  Para mais informagdes sobre os requisitos para coleta e preparagéo
de amostras, consulte o Manual do Operador dos equipamentos
aplicaveis.

Preparagao de reagentes

0 produto é um reagente pronto para uso.

Procedimento para substitui¢cao dos reagentes

1. Aguarde o produto estabilizar a temperatura de uso recomendada.

2. Abra a embalagem externa do produto e conecte a embalagem do
produto ao analisador.

3. Siga as instrugdes do Manual do Operador do analisador para
substituir o reagente e descarte o recipiente de reagente vazio
adequadamente.

Para informagdes detalhadas, consulte o Manual do Operador .

Valor de corte ou intervalo de referéncia

N/A

Interpretagao dos resultados

N/A

Limitagao

N/A

Especificagoes do produto

0 produto é um liquido transparente sem depdsitos, graos suspensos

ou grumos.

Avisos e precaugoes

+  Somente para uso diagnéstico in vitro. Para uso profissional em
laboratério.

+  Leia atentamente as instrugdes de uso antes de usar .

+ 0O produto é um liquido transparente sem depdsitos, materiais
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suspensos ou grumos. Se ele ficar poluido ou afetado por outros
fatores e se tornar anormal, pare de usar o reagente e substitua-o
por um novo reagente.

N&o misture reagentes de lotes diferentes.

Se o reagente estiver congelado, descongele a temperatura ambiente
e certifique-se de que esteja bem misturado antes de usé-lo.

A andlise da amostra pode ser afetada por varios fatores, incluindo
a utilizagdo de reagentes vencidos , a mistura de reagentes com
produtos de terceiros, a combinagao de residuos de um recipiente
antigo com reagentes recém-abertos e a utilizagdo de reagentes fora
das condigdes especificadas.

N&o leve o produto a boca. Se vocé ingerir acidentalmente o produto,
procure atendimento médico imediatamente.

Evite o contato com a pele. Se vocé derramar o produto
acidentalmente, lave imediatamente com bastante dgua.

Evite o contato com os olhos. Se vocé derramar acidentalmente o
produto nos olhos, lave- os imediatamente com bastante dgua e
procure atendimento médico, se necessério.

Confirme a integridade da embalagem antes de usar. Nao utilize
os reagentes com embalagens danificadas. Os resultados nédo
podem ser garantidos quando os reagentes sdo armazenados em
condigdes inadequadas.

Se os reagentes forem abertos involuntdriamente antes da
utilizag&o, devem ser utilizados o mais rapidamente possivel.

O descarte de residuos liquidos e materiais deve estar de acordo
com as diretrizes locais.

A Ficha de seguranga dos produtos quimicos (FISPq/MSDS) esta
disponivel mediante solicitagao.

Qualquer incidente que tenha ocorrido em relagéo ao dispositivo
deve ser comunicado ao fabricante e a autoridade competente do
pais em que o usuario e/ou o paciente esté estabelecido.

Referéncias

N/A
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Simbolos
Cadigo do lote Data de validade Limite de temperatura
oo
Representante Fabricante Dispositivo médico
autorizado na de diagnéstico in
Comunidade vitro
Europeia

m X =

Mantenha longe da
luz solar (indica um

Consulte as dispositivo médico . .
. - . Numero de catalogo
instrugdes de uso que precisa de
proteg&o contra fonte
de luz)
Conformidade Identificador
Europeia exclusivo do
dispositivo
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Contato da empresa

. Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co.,
Fabricante

Ltd.
Mindray Building, Keji 12" Road South, High-Tech
Enderego Industrial Park, Nanshan, Shenzhen, 518057,
P.R. China
Site www.mindray.com
Enderego de e-mail service@mindray.com
Telefone +86 755 81888998
Fax +86 755 26582680

Representante da CE: Shanghai International Holding Corp.

GmbH(Europe)
Enderego EiffestraBe 80, 20537 Hamburg, Germany
Telefone 0049-40-2513175
Fax 0049-40-255726

Data de aprovagao da instrugéo de uso

06-2025

Regularizado por:

Mindray do Brasil Comércio e Distribuicdo de Equipamentos Médicos
Ltda.

Av. Pompéia, 634 conj. comercial 406. Vila Pompéia

Sé&o Paulo - SP

CEP: 05022-000

CNPJ: 09.058.456/0001-87

ANVISA n°: 80943610261

Assisténcia Técnica/Servigo de Atendimento ao Cliente

0800 0202 841

sac.br@mindray.com

Termos e condigbes de garantia: A Mindray do Brasil garante o
desempenho deste produto dentro das especificagdes até a data de
expiragdo indicada nos rétulos, desde que os cuidados de utilizagdo e
armazenamento indicados nos rétulos e nestas instrugdes de uso sejam
seguidos corretamente.

06-2025 30/30 Portugués(Brazil)






P/N:046-029211-00(3.0)



